KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ASSEMBLY Notice of Public Hearing September 4, 2012

Notice is hereby given that the Kenai Peninsula Borough Assembly will conduct a public hearing on the following Ordinance(s) at its regular meeting of September 4, 2012:

Ordinance 2011-19-92: Recording Expenditures of \$2,175,259.65 Paid by the State of Alaska Department of Administration on Behalf of the Kenai Peninsula Borough Toward the Borough's Unfunded PERS Liability (Mayor) (Referred to Finance Committee)

Ordinance 2012-19-17: Accepting and Appropriating a Grant in the Amount of \$750,000 from the State of Alaska on Behalf of the North Peninsula Recreation Service Area for the Community Recreation Center Roof and Exterior Replacement Project (Mayor) (Referred to Finance Committee)

Ordinance 2012-19-18: Appropriating \$250,000 in Kenai Health Center Major Maintenance Funds for Repairs Needed at the Kenai Health Center (Mayor) (Referred to Finance Committee)

Ordinance 2012-19-20: Accepting and Appropriating a Grant in the Amount of \$3,976,000 from the State of Alaska on Behalf of the Bear Creek Fire Service Area for the Multi-Use Facility Construction Project (Mayor) (Referred to Finance Committee)

Ordinance 2012-19-21: Accepting and Appropriating a Grant in the Amount of \$100,000 from the State of Alaska on Behalf of the Kachemak Emergency Service Area for the Diamond Ridge Community Center and Training Facility (Mayor) (Referred to Finance Committee)

Ordinance 2012-19-22: Appropriating \$666,646 for the Purchase and Implementation of an Upgraded Electronic Health Record Program in the Emergency Department at Central Peninsula Hospital (Mayor) (Referred to Finance Committee)

Ordinance 2012-19-24: Accepting and Appropriating Funding From the State of Alaska in the Amount of \$772,200 for Community Purposes Under the State's 2012/2013 Community Revenue Sharing Program (Mayor) (Referred to Finance Committee)

Ordinance 2012-30: Amending KPB 5.12.040 and 5.12.119(F) to Clarify the Procedures for Revocation of Property Tax Exemptions (Mayor) (Referred to Policies and Procedures Committee)

<u>Ordinance 2012-31</u>: Enacting KPB 5.12.295 — Application of Property Tax Payments (Mayor) (Referred to Policies and Procedures Committee)

Ordinance 2012-32: Confirming the Assessment Roll for the Anchor Point Utility Special Assessment District and Establishing the Method for Terminating Assessments and Making Refunds to Property Owners (Mayor) (Referred to Finance Committee)

Note:

Ordinance 2012-33: Amending KPB 14.31.070, Circulation and Filing of Petition; Signature Requirements, to Correct the Process for Withdrawing a Signature from a Petition in Support of a Road Improvement Assessment District (Mayor) (Referred to Policies and Procedures Committee)

The public hearing will commence at 7:00 p.m., or as soon thereafter as business permits, in the Assembly Chambers, 144 N. Binkley Street, Soldotna, Alaska. All interested persons are invited to attend the meeting and participate in the public discussion. Written comments may be sent to the Assembly, c/o Borough Clerk, 144 N. Binkley Street, Soldotna, AK 99669. Copies of the ordinances are available in the office of the Borough Clerk and will be available at the meeting for public review. Copies are also posted at each City Hall and Post Office within the borough and are available via the Internet. Visit our website at www.borough.kenai.ak.us.

Please be advised that, subject to legal limitations, ordinances may be amended by the assembly prior to adoption without further public notice.

Johni Blankenship, MMC Borough Clerk